

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

ROBERT MOSLEY, JR., VINCENT	§	
MOSLEY, AND FELICIA MOSLEY,	§	
	§	
Plaintiffs,	§	
v.	§	Cause No. 5:17-cv-583
	§	
BEXAR COUNTY,	§	
HENRIETTA JOHNSON, JOHN	§	
BENNETT AND SEAN	§	
MACAULEY #2899,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	

**PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE AND OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT BENNETT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

I.	SUMMARY OF PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE	3
II.	SUMMARY JUDGMENT EVIDENCE	4
	A. Upon His Booking into the Jail, Defendants Were Aware of Mr. Mosley’s Medical Conditions, Including Hypertension, Liver Disease, and Alcohol Use	4
	B. Jail Medical Staff Determined that Mr. Mosley Was Experiencing Alcohol Withdrawal, But They Did Not Monitor Him in the Medical Unit or Send Him to a Hospital Despite His Hallucinations, In Violation of UHS Policy	5
	C. Mr. Mosley Missed a Dose of Alcohol Withdrawal Medication and then Suffered an Injury While in the Detox Cell	7
	D. Mr. Mosley Was Taken by Wheelchair to the Jail Medical Unit for Assessment of and Treatment for His Injury	7
	E. Defendants Johnson and Bennett Knew that Mr. Mosley Had Signs of a Possible Hip Fracture But Failed to Perform the Necessary Tests, Request an X-Ray, or Call the On-Call Provider	9
	F. Defendants Johnson and Bennett Discharged Mr. Mosley to His Cell, Rather than Continuing to Monitor Him, Even Though He Could Not Walk Unassisted	10
	G. Defendant Macauley Knew Mr. Mosley Was Asking for Medical Help, But He Failed to Call a Code 1 for Medical Treatment	11
III.	ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES	13
	A. Standard of Review on Summary Judgment	13
	B. Plaintiffs’ Claims of Constitutional Violations Brought Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. 1983	13
	C. Standard for Deliberate Indifference to Serious Medical Needs.....	14

D. Defendant John Bennett Showed Deliberate Indifference to Mr. Mosley’s Serious Medical Needs 15

1. Mr. Mosley had a Serious Medical Need: A Possible Hip Fracture 15
2. Bennett Knew That Mr. Mosley Had Signs Of A Hip Fracture..... 17
3. Bennett knew Additional Relevant Facts about Mr. Mosley’s Medical Condition, Including His Medication and High Blood Pressure. 19
4. Bennett Exposed Mr. Mosley to a Substantial Risk of Serious Harm by Failing to Ensure Performance of the Basic Physical Tests to Diagnose a Hip Fracture. 21
 - a. As a trained RN, Defendant Bennet Knew or Should have Known the Basic Necessary Tests to Diagnose a Hip Fracture..... 22
 - b. Defendant Bennett Failed to Conduct the Basic Necessary Tests and Failed to Ensure that LVN Johnson Conducted the Basic Necessary Tests. 22
5. Defendant Bennett Exposed Mr. Mosley to a Substantial Risk of Serious Harm by Failing to Request an X-Ray or Call a Provider..... 24
 - a. As a Trained RN, Defendant Bennett Knew that an X-Ray is Required to Accurately Diagnose a Hip Fracture. 25
 - b. Despite this Knowledge, Bennett Failed to Request an X-Ray or Call the On-call Provider..... 25
6. Defendant Bennett Exposed Mr. Mosley to a Substantial Risk of Serious Harm by Discharging Him Back to His Cell When He Could Not Walk Unassisted. 27
 - a. Bennett Knew that Mr. Mosley Needed Additional Monitoring and Follow-up, not Discharge, Because He Still Could Not Walk By Himself..... 27
 - b. Despite this Knowledge, Bennett Discharged Him to his Detox Cell 28
7. Defendant Bennett’s Failures Individually and Taken Together Amounted to Deliberate Indifference to Mr. Mosley’s Serious Medical Needs. 29

E. The Court Should Reject Defendant Bennett’s Other Arguments 30

CONCLUSION 31

Table of Authorities

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986). 14

Celotex. Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 14

Domino v. Texas Dep't of Criminal Justice, 239 F.3d 752, 756 (5th Cir. 2001) 17

Easter v. Powell, 467 F.3d 459,(5th Cir. 2006) 32

EEOC v. LHC Group, Inc., 773 F.3d 688 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 15

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825, 832 (1994)..... 15, 16

Gibbs v. Grimmette, 254 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2001) 16

Gobert v. Caldwell, 463 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 16

Goodman v. Harris Cnty., 571 F.3d 388 (5th Cir.2009)..... 15

Hare v. City of Corinth, 74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996) 15, 32

Harris v. Hegmann, 198 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 1999) 16

Int’l Shortstop, Inc. v. Rally’s Inc., 939 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 15
Lawson v. Dallas County, 286 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 16
Rogers v. Bromac Title Serv’s, L.L.C., 755 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 15
Tolan v. Cotton, 572 U.S. 650, 651 (2014)..... 15, 30
Whitley v. Hanna, 726 F.3d 631 (5th Cir.2013)..... 15
Wilson v. Seiter, 501 U.S. 294 (1991)..... 15, 16
